GROSSE POINTE WOODS

PROPOSED BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2021 - JUNE 30, 2022

ALL BUDGETARY FUNDS




CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS

Notice of Public Hearing
On the Proposed 2021-22 General Budget
And
Various Other Fund Budgets

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Grosse Pointe
Woods will be meeting electronically on May 17, 2021 at 7:00 p.m. for the purpose of
conducting a public hearing on the proposed 2021-22 General Fund Budget as well as the
various other Fund Budgets of the said City. The agenda and remote meeting accessibility
instruction will be available on the on-line calendar at www.gpwmi.us .

The subject of this hearing is the property tax millage rate of 17.2043 proposed to be levied
on July 1, 2021 to support the proposed General Fund, Public Relations, Solid Waste and Road
Budgets. If adopted, the proposed millage will generate $13,198,055 in operating revenue
from ad valorem property taxes for all funds, which is a $407,515 or a 3% increase compared to
the 2020-21 total collection of $12,790,540. It is anticipated that the winter millage levied for
the Milk River Drainage tax will be 3.9550 mills.

Purpose of Millage Millage Rate Revenue Generated
General Operating 13.1293 $10,071,954
Road Bond Debt 1.5000 $1,150,712
Act 359-Public Relations .0651 $49,941
Act 298-Solid Waste 2.5099 $1,925,448
Total Special Acts Millage 2.5750 $1,946,284

TOTAL GENERAL, PUBLIC RELATIONS SOLID WASTE
& ROAD DEBT MILLAGE 17.2043 $13,198,055

The City Council expects to take action on the proposed millage rates as well as taking action to
approve the aforementioned budgets at the Council meeting immediately following the public
hearing. The taxing unit publishing this notice, identified above, has complete authority to
establish the number of mills to be levied from within its authorized millage rate.



2021 - 22 PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY
City of Grosse Pointe Woods

GENERAL FUND

General Government
Public Safety

Public Works

Management Info. Systems
Parks & Recreation

Total General Fund

SPECIAL REVENUE
Major Street

Local Street

Parkway Beautification
Cable Fund

Act 302 Training

Solid Waste

CDBG

911 Service Fund
Drug Forfeiture

SOM MIDC Grant
Total Special Revenue

DEBT SERVICE FUND

Grosse Gratiot Drain (Milk River)
Road Bond Debt

Capital Improvement Debt

Total Debt Funds

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
Municipal Improvement

Total Capital Projects Fund

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
Workmen's Compensation
Motor Vehicle Fund

Total Internal Service Funds

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Water & Sewer
Parking

Boat Dock

Commodity Sales
Total Enterprise Funds

2021 - 22
PROPOSED

$3,786,151
$6,737,511
$2,127,779

$560,125
$1,848,028

$15,059,594

$1,389,241
$1,600,804
$55,500
$5,000
$1,896,164
20,000
$121,671
$6,000
$21,148

$5,115,528

$1,033,544
$222,363

$1,255,907

$30,000

$30,000

$130,149
$1,189,461

$1,319,610

$9,168,484
$658,277
$205,867
$151,000

$10,183,628



FIDUCIARY FUNDS

Supplemental Annuity $274,290
Pension Trust Funds $3,617,171
Total Fiduciary Funds $3,891,461
Budget Total $36,855,727

A copy of the proposed budget will be available for inspection during regular business hours at
the office of the City Administrator. Public comments, oral and/or written, will be welcome at
the public hearing on the aforesaid proposed General Fund Budget and the various other Fund

Budgets.
Bruce J. Smith

City Administrator



2021 - 2022 PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY
City of Grosse Pointe Woods

2020 - 2021 2021 - 2022
AMENDED PROPOSED Change
GENERAL FUND

General Government $3,691,211 $3,786,151

Public Safety $6,505,266 $6,737,511

Public Works $3,436,231 $2,127,779

Management Info. Systems $484,875 $560,125

Parks & Recreation $2,160,617 $1,848,028

Total General Fund $16,278,200 $15,059,594 (1,218,606)

SPECIAL REVENUE

Major Street 897,865 1,389,241

Local Street 1,524,284 1,600,804

Parkway Beautification 55,500 55,500

Cable Fund 0 0

Act 302 Training 13,800 5,000

Solid Waste 1,830,992 1,896,164

CDBG 20,000 20,000

911 Service Fund 116,877 121,671

Drug Forfeiture 16,500 6,000

SOM MIDC Grant 21,151 21,148

Total Special Revenue $4,496,969 $5,115,528 618,559

DEBT SERVICE FUND

Grosse Gratiot Drain (Milk River) ** $5,368,881 $0

Road Bond Debt $956,985 $1,033,544

Capital Improvement Debt $215,588 $222,363

Total Debt Funds $6,541,454 $1,255,907 (5,285,547)
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Municipal Improvement $1,019,150 $30,000

Capital Improvement Fund $317,500 $0

Total Capital Projects Fund $1,336,650 $30,000 (1,306,650)
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

Workmen's Compensation $133,984 $130,149

Motor Vehicle Fund $1,440,274 $1,189,461

Total Internal Service Funds $1,574,258 $1,319,610 (254,648)

Page 1 of 2



2021 - 2022 PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY
City of Grosse Pointe Woods

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Water & Sewer**
Parking

Boat Dock

Commodity Sales
Total Enterprise Funds

FIDUCIARY FUNDS

Supplemental Annuity
Pension Trust Funds
Retiree Healthcare (OPEB)
Total Fiduciary Funds

Budget Total

2020 - 2021 2021 - 2022
AMENDED PROPOSED Change
$11,985,853 $9,168,484
$1,141,195 $658,277
$203,009 $205,867
$55,605 $151,000
$13,385,662 $10,183,628 (3,202,034)
$271,000 $274,290
$3,897,821 $3,617,171
$50,000 $0
$4,218,821 $3,891,461 (327,360)
$47,832,014 $36,855,728  (10,976,286)

Page 2 of 2
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CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS

2021 - 22 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET

4.23.2021 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22
71172020 -

ACTUAL AMENDED 02/28/2021 ADMIN % Change

AMOUNT REQUEST ACTUAL REQUEST In Budget
101-GENERAL FUND
PROJECTED REVENUES 14,211,076 13,668,664 12,540,836 13,639,465 -0.21%
CITY COUNCIL 43,384 58,080 32,990 66,360 14.26%
COMMISSIONS 11,494 13,905 775 17,505 25.89%
MUNICIPAL COURT 344,185 453,777 224,822 456,963 0.70%
ADMINISTRATION 256,727 274,093 177,385 283,924 3.59%
BUILDING INSPECTIONS 471,006 540,893 339,993 632,637 16.96%
CITY ATTORNEYS 196,672 229,500 124,424 229,500 0.00%
CITY CLERK/ELECTIONS 390,521 484,035 327,333 408,630 -15.58%
TREASURER/COMPTROLLER 367,255 439,936 277,629 467,297 6.22%
CITY ASSESSOR 91,969 147,137 49,579 117,140 -20.39%
ADMIN-FRINGES 211,386 228,000 160,721 233,700 2.50%
ADMIN TRANSFER & OVERHEAD 384,920 554,724 346,828 561,496 1.22%
PUBLIC SAFETY + Transfers 5,502,349 6,505,266 4,042,942 6,737,511 3.57%
PUBLIC WORKS + Transfers 4,006,906 3,436,231 2,636,125 2,127,779 -38.08%
PARKS & RECREATION + Transfers 1,276,794 2,160,617 1,513,759 1,848,028 -14.47%
COMMUNITY CENTER 221,316 267,131 83,184 310,999 16.42%
Transfers Out - -
MIS 364,901 484,875 254,051 560,125 15.52%
TOTAL 14,141,786 16,278,200 10,592,540 15,059,594 -7.49%
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES 69,290 (2,609,536) (1,420,129)
GENERAL FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2020 6,165,926
ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 4,771,701 31%
ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 3,351,572 22%



4.23.2021 FY 19 - 20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22
71172020 -
ACTUAL AMENDED 02/28/2021 ADMIN % Change
AMOUNT REQUEST ACTUAL REQUEST In Budget

202-MAJOR ROADS

Revenues 1,154,692 1,272,993 610,548 1,256,925 -1.26%
Expenditures 1,240,823 1,172,865 560,240 1,389,240 18.45%

i

NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES (86,131)f 100,128 | (132,315)

MAJOR ROAD FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2020 1,041,231

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 1,141,359

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 1,009,044 73%

[203-10cAL ROADS

Revenues 1,871,093 501,103 258,184 503,573 0.49%
Expenditures 2,465,414 1,524,521 634,622 1,600,804 5.00%
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES (594,321)] (1,023,418)} (1,097,231)

LOCAL ROAD FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2020 797,858

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 1,072,858

TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 1,014,418

TRANSFER FROM MAJOR ROADS 275,000 490,000

TRANSFER FROM PRIOR YEAR RESERVES 607,953

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 464,905 29%

205-PARKWAY BEAUTIFICATION

Revenues 38,985 53,450 15 55,500 3.84%
Expenditures 16,637 55,500 375 55,500 0.00%
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES 22,348 (2,050) (360) 0 |

PARKWAY BEAUTIFICATION FB @ 6.30.2020 210,554

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 208,504

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 208,504
EOE—CABLE FUND

Revenues 4,556 3,500 -8,833 3,500 0.00%
Expenditures 825 0

NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES 3,731 | 3,500 (8,833)} 3,500

CABLE FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2020 549,619

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 553,119

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 544,286

211-PA 302 FUND

Revenues 4,884 7,700 3,669 5,000 -35.06%
Expenditures 52,072 13,800 2,190 5,000 -63.77%
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES (47,188) (5,100);3‘ 1,479 | 0

PA 302 FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2020 218

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 218

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 0

226-SOLID WASTE

Revenues 1,873,723 1,917,532 1,881,460 1,938,448 1.09%
Expenditures 1,746,657 1,830,992 1,223,027 1,896,164 3.56%
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES 127,065 86,540 | 658,433 | 42,284

SOLID WASTE FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2020 274,637

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 361,177

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 403,461 21%



4.23.2021 FY 19 - 20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22
71172020 -
ACTUAL AMENDED 02/28/2021 ADMIN % Change
AMOUNT REQUEST ACTUAL REQUEST In Budget
245-CDBG
Revenues 26,750 20,000 0 20,000 0.00%
Expenditures 20,000 20,000 0 20,000 0.00%
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES 6,750 0 0 1 0
GRANTS FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2020 10,044
ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 10,044
ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 10,044
261-911 EMERGENCY SERVICE
Revenues 50,212 55,902 43,300 50,000 -10.56%
Expenditures 104,250 116,877 72,478 121,671 4.10%
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES ‘ (54,038) (60,975)| (29,178) (71,671)
911 EMERGENCY FUNDS BALANCE @ 6.30.2020 87,872
ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 26,897
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 52,000
ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 7,226
l265-DRUG ENFORCEMENT FUND
Revenues 5,005 1,000 0 1,000 0.00%
Expenditures 7,124 16,500 14,108 6,000 -63.64%
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES (2,119)] (‘15,500)§ (14,108) (5,000)
DRUG ENFORCEMENT FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2020 22,943
ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 7,443
ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 2,443
275-SOM MIDC GRANT
Revenues 26,060 21,151 62,592 21,148 -0.01%
Expenditures 26,060 21,151 20,820 21,148 -0.01%
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES 0 0‘ 83,412) 0‘
MIDC GRANT FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2020 0
ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 0
ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 0



4.23.2021 FY 19 - 20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22
71172020 -
ACTUAL AMENDED 02/28/2021 ADMIN % Change
AMOUNT REQUEST ACTUAL REQUEST In Budget

304-ROAD BOND

Revenues 1,081,541 1,124,798 1,107,374 1,155,712 2.75%
Expenditures 978,818 956,985 885,089 1,033,544 8.00%
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES 102,722 167,813 | 222,285 | 122,168

ROAD BOND FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2020 190,104

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 357,917

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 480,085
@-2018 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT DEBT SERVICE

Revenues 225,863 215,588 215,588 222,363 3.14%
Expenditures 225,863 215,588 181,306 222,363 3.14%
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES 0 ol 34,282 0

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BOND FB @ 6.30.2020 6,567

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 6,567

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 6,567

365-GROSSE GRATIOT DRAIN FUND

Revenues 8,607,998 2,993,203 2,892,811

Expenditures 9,532,674 5,368,881 3,546,455

NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES (924‘,575‘)\:‘ (2,375,678) (653,644)

GROSSE GRATIOT DRAIN FB @ 6.30.2020 2,206,709

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022

[401-MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENTS

Revenues 1,126,489 0 20,653 0

Expenditures 1,095,733 920,426 532,379 30,000 -96.74%
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES 30,756 | (920,426) (5.11,726)'; (30,000)

MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT FB @ 6.30.2020 115,084

TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 920,426 30,000

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 115,084

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 115,084



4.23.2021 FY 19 - 20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22
77172020 -
ACTUAL AMENDED 02/28/2021 ADMIN % Change
AMOUNT REQUEST ACTUAL REQUEST In Budget

585-PARKING METER FUND

Revenues 338,720 429,000 212,464 424,000 -1.17%
Expenditures 432,624 1,141,195 505,908 658,277 -42.32%
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES I (93,904,)] (712,195):1' (293,444)' (234,277)'

PARKING FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2020 1,374,370

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 662,175

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 427,898

592-WATER/SEWER FUND |

Revenues 8,257,598 7,790,666 5,604,612 8,073,876 3.64%
Expenditures 6,415,947 11,985,853 4,807,817 9,168,484 -23.51%
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES I 1,841,651 I (4,195,187)" 796,795 Ii (1‘,‘09’4,608):'

WATER/SEWER FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2020 12,045,777

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 7,850,590

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 8,945,198

594-BOAT DOCK FUND I

Revenues 197,906 169,000 97,959 186,935 10.61%
Expenditures -184,277 203,009 75,829 205,867 1.41%
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES | 382,183 I\ (34'009)1| 22,130 I (»18'932)I

BOAT DOCK FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2020 110,535

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 76,526

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 57,594

598-COMMODITIES FUND

Revenues 16,049 30,000 7,400 25,000 -16.67%
Expenditures 5,279 55,605 5,517 151,000 171.56%
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES 10,771 | (25,605), 1,883 (126,000),

COMMODITIES FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2020 142,801

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 117,196

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 -8,804
(632-WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND l

Revenues 113,547 124,402 122,174 124,302 -0.08%
Expenditures 35,760 133,984 96,711 130,149 -2.86%
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES I 77,787 I (9'582)l 25,463 I1 (5'347)I

WORKERS COMPENSATION FB @ 6.30.2020 180,920

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 171,338

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 165,491

640-MOTOR VEHICLE

Revenues 1,463,972 1,228,500 1,207,765 944,109 -23.15%
Expenditures 788,491 1,440,274 1,922,613 1,189,461 -17.41%
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES | 675,481 (211,774), (714,848) (245,352)

MOTOR VEHCILE FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2020 2,344,792

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2021 1,629,944

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2022 1,384,592



4.23.2021 FY 19 - 20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22
7172020 -
ACTUAL AMENDED 02/28/2021 ADMIN % Change
AMOUNT REQUEST ACTUAL REQUEST In Budget

[731-PENSION FUND
Revenues 1,875,864 2,204,144 2,457,853
Expenditures 3,524,590 3,897,821 3,617,171
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES (1,648,726) (1,693,677) (1,159,318)
PENSION FUND BALANCE @ 6.30.2020 42,291,889
732-SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUITY
Revenues 346,107 386,606 401,577
Expenditures 284,090 274,795 274,290
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES ; 62,017 | 111,811 127,287
SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUITY FUND BALANCE 6/30/2020
[736-RETIREE HEALTH CARE
Revenues 138,469 100,000 250,000
Expenditures 0 50,000

1 i
NET OF REVENUES OVER/UNDER EXPENDITURES 138,469 | 50,000
RETIREE HEALTH CARE FUND BALANCE 6/30/2020
SUMMARY TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS | | 47,694,822 36,855,727




Date: 4.16.2021

Budgeted Transfers
City of Grosse Pointe Woods
FY 2021 - 2022

General Fund

Transfers From:

Transfers To:

Transfer from Solid Waste Fund 50,000 Transfer to Municipal Improvement 30,000
Transfer from Cable Fund - Transfer to Motor Vehicle Fund 403,859
Transfer from Parking Fund - Transfer to Retiree Healthcare (OPEB) 200,000
Transfer from Water & Sewer 25,000 Transfer to Work Comp 99,563
Transfer from Boat Dock 24,176 Transfer to Local Street Fund -
Transfer from Commodity Sales 5,000 Transfer to 911 52,000
Transfer to MIDC 3,148
Transfer to Capital Bond Debt 222,363
Subtotal - Transfers From 104,176 Subtotal - Transfers To $ 1,010,933
Major Street Budget
Transfers From: Transfers To:
Transfer from General Fund - Transfer to Local Road 490,000
Transfer to Motor Vehicle 188,750
Transfer to Work Comp 4,238
Subtotal - Transfers From - Subtotal - Transfers To $ 682,988
Local Street Budget
Transfers From: Transfers To:
Transfer from General Fund (DPW) - Workers Comp $ 5,063
Transfer from Major Road 490,000 Transfer to Motor Vehicle 110,000
Transfer from Road Bond Const. -
Subtotal - Transfers From 490,000 Subtotal - Transfers To $ 115,063
Solid Waste/Disposal Budget
Transfers From: Transfers To:
Transfer to General Fund $ 50,000
Work Comp $ 1,200
Transfer to Capital Improvement $ -
Transfer to Motor Vehicle Fund 35,000
Subtotal - Transfers From B Subtotal - Transfers To $ 86,200
Cable Fund
Transfers From: Transfers To:
$ -
Subtotal - Transfers From - Subtotal - Transfers To $ -
911/Emergency Service Budget
Transfers From: Transfers To:
Transfer from General 52,000 Transfer to General
Work Comp $ 750
Subtotal - Transfers From 52,000 Subtotal - Transfers To $ 750
Municipal Indigent Defense Commission
Transfers From: Transfers To:
Transfer from General 3,148 Transfer to General Fund $ -
Subtotal - Transfers From 3,148 Subtotal - Transfers To $ -



Date: 4.16.2021

Budgeted Transfers
City of Grosse Pointe Woods
FY 2021 - 2022

Municipal Improvements Budget

Transfers From:

Transfers To:

Transfer from General Fund $ 30,000 Transfer to General Fund $ -

Transfer from Parking Fund $ -

Transfer from Boat Dock Fund $ -

Subtotal - Transfers From $ 30,000 Subtotal - Transfers To $ -
Capital Improvement Bond Debt

Transfers From: Transfers To:

Transfer from General Fund $ 222,363 $ “
Subtotal - Transfers From $ 222,363 Subtotal - Transfers To $ -
Parking Budget

Transfers From: Transfers To:
Transfer from General $ - Transfer to General Fund $ -
Work Comp $ 2,325
Transfer to Municipal Improvement $ -
Transfer to Motor Vehicle Fund $ 87,500
Subtotal - Transfers From $ - Subtotal - Transfers To $ 89,825
Water & Sewer Budget
Transfers From: Transfers To:
Transfer from Grosse Gratiot Drain Fund Transfer to General 25,000
Work Comp 6,525
Transfer to Motor Vehicle Fund 105,000
Subtotal - Transfers From $ - Subtotal - Transfers To $ 136,525
Boat Dock Budget
Transfers From: Transfers To:
Transfer to Motor Vehicle Fund $ 6,000
Transfer to Muncipal Improvement $ -
Work Comp $ 1,500
Transfer to General Fund 24,176
Subtotal - Transfers From $ - Subtotal - Transfers To $ 31,676
COMMODITY SALES
Transfers From: Transfers To:
Transfer to General Fund $ 5,000
$ - $ 5,000
Workmen's Comp Budget
Transfers From: Transfers To:
Transfer from General Fund $ 99,563 80.747%
Transfers from Major Street $ 4,238 3.437%
Transfers from Local Street $ 5,063 4.106%
Transfer from Solid Waste Fund $ 1,200 0.973%
Transfer from 911 Fund $ 750 0.608%
Transfer from Water & Sewer Fund $ 6,525 5.292%
Transfer from Boat Dock Fund $ 1,500 1.217%
Transfer from Parking Fund $ 2,325 1.886%
Transfer from Motor Vehicle Fund $ 2,138 1.734%
Subtotal - Transfers From $ 123,302 Subtotal - Transfers To $ -



Date: 4.16.2021

Budgeted Transfers
City of Grosse Pointe Woods
FY 2021 - 2022

Retiree Health Care (OPEB) Budget

Transfers From:

Transfers To:

Transfer from General Fund $ 200,000

Subtotal - Transfers From $ 200,000 Subtotal - Transfers To -
Motor Vehicle Budget

Transfers From: Transfers To:

Transfer from General Fund $ 403,859 Transfer to MIS Fund

Transfers from Major Street $ 188,750 Workers Comp 2,138

Transfers from Local Street $ 110,000

Transfer from Solid Waste Fund $ 35,000

Transfer from Water & Sewer Fund $ 105,000

Transfer from Parking Fund $ 87,500

Transfer from Boat Dock Fund $ 6,000

Subtotal - Transfers From $ 936,109 Subtotal - Transfers To 2,138

TOTAL TRANSFERS FROM $ 2,161,098 TOTAL TRANSFERS TO 2,161,098



SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES

GENERAL FUND
Estimated wage increase 2.50%
Estimated health insurance increase 6.00%
Estimated Pension Increase-General Employees 7.1.2021 33.85% 6.30%
Estimated Pension Increase-Public Safety Employees-7.1.2021 38.46% 7.27%
Building - Dept 180
Added Full-Time Property Maintenanace Position-position was part-time) 45,000
Wage Adjustment-Confidential Administrative Assistant 5,000
Add-Clear Zone-Zonng Ordinance Update 30,000
City Clerk - Dept 215
Full-time Clerk | changed to Clerk Il 2,000
Removed Part-time Clerk | (27,000)
Treasurer/Comptroller - Dept 223
Increase Salary for Deputy Treasurer/Comptroller 7,500
Admin Transfers & Overhead - Dept 299
Transfer to OPEB-PA 302 Corrective Action Plan-needs to be done yearly to comply with PA302 200,000
Transfer to Capital Improvement Bond Principal & Interest Payment-payable through 6/30/2034 222,363
Public Safety - Dept 305 -349
Transfer to Motor Vehicle-payable through 7.1.2024 103,894
Patrol Vehicles (2) - Funded through Motor Vehicle Fund Balance -
Transfer to 911 Fund to cover shortage 52,000
Increase in Radio Maintenance-Grosse Pointe Farms 51,340
911 Recording-Transfer to Municipal Improvement 25,000
Lexipol-management system for department policies 33,000
Public Works - Dept 441 - 599
Increased Municipal Street Lighting 10,000
Allard Road Project-From Chester to West City Limit-Transfer to Local Roads-Transfer from M/Roads in 20-21 =
Parks - Dept 772 - 775
Filter Room Catwalk 30,000
Community Center - Dept 780
Overall Budget Increase due to programs added back for FY 21-22 44,000




Major Road Fund #202

Transfer to Local Roads for Allard Road Project 490,000
Transfer to Motor Vehicle for Equipment Purchase (Global Sweeper/Tractor) 68,750
Concrete Pavement Repair & Engineering 150,000
Asphalt Joint Patching & Crack Sealing & Engineering 50,000
‘ Local Road Fund #203
Concrete Pavement Repair & Engineering 100,000
Asphalt Joint Patching & Crack Sealing & Engineering 70,000
Allard Road Project ($490.000 Transfer from Major Roads/$266,000 Transfer from MRoads in 20-21 756,000
Municipal Improvement Fund #401
Transfer from General Fund for 911 Recording 25,000
: Parking Enterprise Fund #585
Parking Lot & Alley Rehab Construction & Engineering 250,000
Transfer to Motor Vehicle for Equipment Purchase (Global Sweeper/Tractor) 82,500
Water / Sewer Fund #592
Allard Road Reconstruction 134,000
Vernier Water Main (North and South Side) 1,300,000
Concrete Patching 150,000
Lead Service Replacement 100,000
Sewer TV and Clean 150,000
Sewer Rehabilitation (Lining open and Cut) 700,000
Manhole Rehabilitation 300,000
Transfer to Motor Vehicle for Equipment Purchase (Global Sweeper/Tractor) 55,000
Boat Dock Fund #594
Transfer to General Fund for Boat Dock Fund Loan (Raise Docks), Recreation Supervisor & Bridge Attendants 24,176
Commodities Fund #598
Bag Barn Equipment Port 100,000
Motor Vehicle Fund #640
Purchase Two (2) Ford SUV w/equipment from MV Fund Balance 100,000
Public Safety Fire Quint Apparatus-Payment #2 103,859
Global M3 Sweeper (25% Major Roads, 30% Parking, 20% Water Sewer, 25% MV FB) 220,000
Small Tractor (25% Major Roads, 30% Parking, 20% Water/Sewer, 25% MV FB) 55,000
Used International Garbage Truck (100% Transfer from Solid Waste) 5,000
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